STAFF REPORT
Planning Commission: February 21%, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Land Subdivision: Preliminary Plat Prestonwood Addition
SUMMARY:

A request for approval of a Preliminary Plat, the Prestonwood Addition, located South of Appaloosa Trail and
Sherwood Way, being 67.392 acres. This Preliminary Plat is to be done in conjunction with a planned Annexation
and a proposed Master Thoroughfare Plan Amendment.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
South of Sherwood Way and Appaloosa
. N/A
Trail
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONE DISTRICT: VISION PLAN: SIZE:
N/A N/A Neighborhood 67.392 acres

NOTIFICATIONS:

N/A

THOROGHFARE PLAN

Appaloosa Trail: Future Minor Collector, 60’ ROW required (60’ Existing), 50’ pavement required (50’ Existing)
Pinion Ridge: Future Minor Collector, 60’ ROW required (60’ Existing), 50’ pavement required (50" Existing)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of PP-22-01, the Prestonwood Addition, being 67.392 acres, subject to two
conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Property Owner: Mills Development
Petitioner: SKG Engineering

STAFF CONTACT:

Rafael Alvarado

Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1533
rafael.alvarado@cosatx.us
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Purpose Statement
The requirements in this Ordinance are adopted to achieve the following purposes:

A.

r o

To provide developers and land subdividers with a guide to the development and subdivision of land
within the jurisdiction of the City of San Angelo.

To protect and provide for the public health, safety and general welfare of the City of San Angelo.
To provide for the orderly, safe and efficient development of the City and surrounding area.

To provide streets that insure safe, convenient and functional systems for vehicular and pedestrian
circulation.

To assist in guiding the future growth and development of the City in accordance with City plans and
requirements.

To provide for a systematic and accurate record of land development.
To provide for the efficient use and extension of municipal utilities.
To minimize damage due to flooding, stormwater runoff and other environmental constraints.

To insure that every new subdivision is designed and constructed so that it becomes a permanent asset
to the City.

To provide for low city maintenance costs and a quality of development that will retain stable tax values.

To insure that property boundaries created through the land subdivision and development process are
accurately determined, marked on the land, and established on a recorded plat which is available for
public inspection.

To insure that easements and rights-of-way are provided for drainage, access, and all utilities.

. To prevent scattered or premature subdivision of land that would involve danger or injury to health,

safety, or prosperity by reason of lack of water supply, drainage, transportation, or other public services;
or necessitate an excessive expenditure of public funds for the supply of such services.

Toinsure proper land development in the extraterritorial jurisdiction so the City can expand in an orderly
and efficient manner.

To insure the proper and efficient layout of lots and blocks to insure orderly and harmonious
development.

To provide for the extension of streets and highways, where necessary to insure the orderly growth of
the City.

(1959 Code, title 9, ch. 4, ex. A)

Staff’s review of this preliminary plat concludes that the proposal is in accordance with the Purpose Statement
for all land subdivisions, as seen above.

Recommendation:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to recommend approval of the Prestonwood Addition,
a preliminary plat, subject to two conditions of approval:

1.

The approval of this preliminary plat, lot sizes, and roadway configurations is subject to approval of the
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requested annexation for this land subdivision and concurrent Master Thoroughfare Plan Amendment;
which relates to minor collectors Appaloosa Trail and Pinion Ridge Dr.

2. Prior to final signatures, a preliminary drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning and
Development, Sec 12.05.004].

Attachments:

Land subdivision Plat drawing
Satellite map

Zoning map

Vision Plan map
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PLANNING COMMISSION - FEBRUARY 21, 2021

STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Preliminary Plat (REVISED) Revised Preliminary Plat, Fairway Downs Subdivision
SYNOPSIS:

In August 2021, the Planning Commission approved this plat but denied the variances for stub-outs and
required that Rough Drive, one of the internal streets, be extended to the east boundary. The applicant has
now submitted a revised version which provides the necessary stub-out of Rough Drive to the east. The
maximum block length in the subdivision is now 1,744 feet between along Bunker Drive between Fairway Lane
to the north and Rough Drive to the south in compliance with the subdivision ordinance.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Southeast of the intersection of Country Being 76.55 acres out of Block 9, UPTON & COLLINS
Club and S. Ratliff Roads SUBDIVISION
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:
M District: SMD 1- T Hi
SM District: 5 ommy Hiebert ETJ (N/A) Rural 76.55 acres

Neighborhood: Country Club

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Proposed local roads within the plat, and an adjacent minor arterial road.

NOTIFICATIONS:

N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the “Preliminary Plat of Fairway Downs” subdivision, subject to five

conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Casey Pornoy
Petitioner: Dorado Construction Group

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Conformity with Comprehensive Plan and Intent of Purpose Statements: The proposed preliminary
plat will be consistent with the Future Land Use in the City’s Comprehensive Plan, which is shown as
“rural”. The proposed plat will be a large lot (1/2 acre min) residential subdivision in the Extra-
Territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) and the requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance have been met.
Annexation will be required to allow future final plats to connect to city services including water and
sewer. As part of this request, the applicant has shown a phasing plan.

Variances: As indicated, variances are no longer required as the applicant has provided stub-outs
both east and west to address Staff and Planning Commission requirements, and block length is now
under 2,200 feet as required.

Recommendation: Staff recommends APPROVAL of the “Preliminary Plat of Fairway Downs”
subdivision, subject to five conditions of approval:

1. Prior to plat signatures, submit a revised plat with the full name identifying as a preliminary
plat, i.e. "Preliminary Plat, Fairway Downs" [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance,
Chapter 7.1].

2. Priorto plat signatures, per the CVCOG, change “Ratliff Road to S. Ratliff Road” on the plat [Land
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.1].

3. Priorto plat signatures, per City 9-1-1 Addressing, change “Fairway Ln to a different street name
as a Fairway Dr. is in use and will cause confusion for emergency services.

4. Prior to plat signatures, label on the plat the following: "NOTE: Prior to any final platting, the
properties must be annexed into the City Limits with appropriate zoning based on lot sizes
being under 1 acre to allow city services" [Zoning Ordinance, Section 302, 501.A, 502.B].

5. Prior to final signatures, a preliminary drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning
and Development, Sec 12.05.001]

Note:

1. In addition to annexation, a Comprehensive Plan Amendment and new zoning will be requried
to facilitate future development. The proposed future land use and zoning should reflect
proposed type of development (i.e. commercial, residential, etc.) [Zoning Ordinance, Section
302, 501.A, 502.B].
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Attachments:

Aerial Map

3" (Final) Revised Preliminary Plat
2" Submission Preliminary Plat
Original Preliminary Plat
Application with variance requests
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Proposed Preliminary Plat
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New Stub-Out

FINAL REVISED Preliminary Plat

New Stub-Out
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FINAL REVISED Preliminary Plat (NORTH)

New Stub-Out
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FINAL REVISED Preliminary Plat (SOUTH)

New Stub-Out
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PLANNING COMMISSION - FEBRUARY 21, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Replat Replat of Tract A-2, Section Two, T.J.A.K. Addition
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant intends to subdivide the existing property into two lots for new commercial development.
Weinerschnitzel restaurant would remain on the south lot, Section 1-B, allowing new commercial
development on Section 1-A. The south lot will be 0.262 acres and the north lot will be 0.752 acres. The north
lot will maintain driveway access to West Avenue N to the north.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Southwest of S. Bryant Blvd./W. Avenue N 4.351 acres in the E. Hermes Survey No. 174, Abstract No. 349

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #3 — Harry Thomas

Rio Vista Neighborhood ML and CG/CH C- Commercial 1.01 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

S. Bryant Blvd. (TXDOT Arterial Road): Required: N/A; Provided: 150’ right-of-way; 80’ pavement.
W. Avenue N (Urban Arterial Road): Required: 80’ right-of-way, 64’ paving; provided: 90’ right-of-way, 52’
paving (variance requested)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a “Replat of Tract A-2, Section Two, T.J.A.K. Addition” including a sidewalk
adjacent to South Bryant Boulevard as outlined in the note below, and APPROVAL of a variance request
from Chapter 10.111.A.2 to maintain a 52’ wide pavement width for West Avenue N, subject to four
conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Flight 4 Investments Inc.
Petitioner: Ms. Erica Carter, P.E.
Carter-Fentress Engineering

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Conformity with Comprehensive Plan and Purpose Statements: The proposed replat will be consistent with
the “Commercial” Future Land Use policies in the 2009 Update to the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The property
is located within the S. Bryant Blvd. commercial corridor that “seeks visibility and convenient access offered by
frontage on the major street network.” The plat will conform to the intent of purpose statements outlined in
Chapter 2 of the Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance (LDSO).

Variance: As indicated above, the applicant has submitted a variance from Chapter 10.11l.A.2 of the Land
Development and Subdivision Ordinance (LDSO) to allow West Avenue N to maintain a 52-foot pavement width
in lieu of the required 64 feet. In accordance with Chapter 1, Section IV.A, the Planning Commission shall not
approve a variance unless the request meets the four criteria below based upon the evidence that is presented:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or be
injurious to other property. West Avenue N in this location functions adequately at its current
pavement width of 52 feet. The street maintains this width for 2.7 miles between Sherwood Way to the
west and Chadbourne Street to the east, and is already curbed. The proposed street standards that were
presented to the Planning Commission and recommended for approval by them were to reduce a major
arterial road to 56 feet in width. If approved by City Council, this would bring the current width closer to
this new standard.

2. The conditions upon which the request for a Variance is based are unique to the property for which
the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property. The property is unique
because there the variance would be for only 30 feet width along the flag portion of the lot facing W.
Avenue N. This area is already part of the driveway entrance to the site.

3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific
property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out. Adding an additional 6 feet of
pavement would require tearing up the curb, a part of the driveway, and create an irregular jog in the
street.

4. The Variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances.
The applicant believes that the proposed variance would not vary in a significant way applicable
ordinances. Planning and Engineering agree that the existing street is currently sufficient as is. The long
driveway within the flag from W. Avenue N provides safe traffic flow in and out of the property without
the need to widen the street.

Recommendation: Staff recommends APPROVAL of a “Replat of Tract A-2, Section Two, T.J.A.K. Addition”
including a sidewalk adjacent to South Bryant Boulevard as outlined in the note below, and APPROVAL of a
variance request from Chapter 10.11I.A.2 to maintain a 52" wide pavement width for West Avenue N, subject to
four conditions of approval:

1. Prior to plat recordation, provide a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification
indicating there are no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. [Land Development
and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7].



PLANNING COMMISSION Page 2
Replat of Tract A-2, Section Two, T.J.A.K. Addition
February 21, 2022

Note:

Prior to plat recordation, submit a revised plat titled "4th Replat in Section Two, T.J.A.K. Addition",
consistent with past naming conventions [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.I1].

Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of
a sewer main and required service connections [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter
12.1.A, City of San Angelo Standards & Specifications] and complete the installation in accordance with
the approved version of these plans [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 12.1.B].
Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36-
month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A second alternative would
be to dedicate a 10' private sewer easement across Tract A-2 Section 1-A to serve Section 1-B [City of
San Angelo Design Standards for Water and Sewer Section 2.4.C]

Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for required improvements to W. Avenue N by half
the additional increment necessary to comprise the minimum paving width. [Land Development and
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. For W. Avenue N, the minimum width is 64 feet (in this case,
requiring 6 additional feet). Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these
improvements within a 36 month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A
second alternative would be to obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission [Land
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.1V].

Prior to final occupancy, the applicant shall provide written verification from a TAS inspector or City
Engineer that they may utilize the existing asphalt adjacent to the S. Bryant Blvd. right-of-way for
purposes of a sidewalk. Alternatively, per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 9.V and City of San Angelo
Standard Specifications and Details for Construction, Detail S-FF-1, prepare and submit a sidewalk
construction plan for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of a sidewalk adjacent to the S.
Bryant Blvd. right-of-way, and prior to final occupancy, complete the installation of the sidewalk in
accordance with the approved version of the sidewalk construction plan. If placement of sidewalks is
not feasible within the public right-of-way, easement(s) shall be provided & illustrated on the site plan.

Attachments:
Aerial Map
Future Land Use Map

Zoning
Replat
Photos

Map

Variance request
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area

EXISTING SITE EXISTING SITE

WEST AVENUE N LOOKING NORTH ON S. BRYANT BLVD

LOOKING NORTH ON S. BRYANT BLVD
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PLANNING COMMISSION — FEBRUARY 21, 2022
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Conditional Use Amendment to CU16-04: 2309, 2315, and 2317 S. A & M. Avenue
SYNOPSIS:

On April 18, 2016, the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use on the property to recognize the
existing religious institution and school on the property, Holy Angels Catholic Church and Angelo Catholic
School. The approval allowed the applicant to build a new 4,990-square foot school building on the property.
One of the approval conditions was that any new development be consistent with the approved site plan, and
that any future expansions not shown on this plan require Planning Commission approval. The applicant now
wants to erect a 1,100-square foot bus barn on the property to park a school bus. This will require amending

the Conditional Use to allow the bus barn on a revised site plan.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

2309, 2315, and 2317 S. A & M. Avenue Being Lot 12 in Block 43, College Hills Addition, Section 13

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #5 — Lane Carter N — Neighborhood

College Hills Neighborhood RS- 9.633 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

S. A&M Avenue & Oxford Avenue (collector streets) — Required: 50’ right-of-way; Paving: 40’;

Provided: S. A&M Avenue: 60’ right-of-way, 36’ paving (pre-existing); Oxford Ave: 50’ right-of-way, 36’ paving

(pre-existing)
SAC Avenue (local street) — Required: 50’ right-of-way; Paving: 40’ or 36’ with a 4’ sidewalk;
Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 30’ paving (pre-existing)

NOTIFICATIONS:

64 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on February 9, 2022. No responses have been received to date.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of an Amendment to CU16-04, subject to five Conditions of Approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Roman Catholic Diocese of San Angelo
(Holy Angels Church, Michael Wyse)

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Ext. 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The applicant is proposing three location options for the new bus barn per
the attached plans:
1) Install along the west side of the property with access from the existing internal driveway to
Oxford Avenue (west) or S. A & M Avenue (east), relocating an existing tree to the south;
2) Same as 1) except maintain tree location and add a 80 square-foot portable building to store
equipment immediately west of building;
3) Install at the south end of the property with a new driveway and curb cuts at Oxford Avenue
and S. A & M Avenue for access.
Staff is in support of Option 1 or 2 as recommended below but not in support of Option 3.

Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and
City Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any
Conditional Use request.

1. Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates
adverse effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. Staff believes Option
1 or 2 is a sufficient location for the new bus barn and equipment storage building. This location
utilizes the existing driveway which connects to Oxford Avenue and S. A & M Avenue. The
buildings would not be very visible from S. A & M Avenue, the collector street which has more
traffic and where homes face the street. Locating the buildings along the west side would be less
intrusive and will blend into the existing campus. Condition #3 of the original CU required
installation of a 6-foot tall privacy fence for any development adjacent to the west property line.
Staff would be comfortable with extending the proposed cedar gate along the west side of the
portable in Option 1 north to block the view of most of the bus barn. Staff believes this would
satisfy the intent of Condition #3.

2.  Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. The new structures comply with
all zoning standards. The structures will not block any driveways or fire lanes.

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use is compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. Staff believes
that Option 1 and 2 locations are most appropriate. The buildings in these locations face the rear
yard of surrounding homes as opposed to the front yards of homes under Option 3. Even though
in Option 3 the building is behind the existing 6-foot cedar fence, its height is still visible above
the fence and the additional driveways needed create safety issues being so close to the corner
of the intersection.

4.  Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not
limited to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation,
wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural environment. Planning Staff does not
anticipate any adverse impacts on the natural environment.

5. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a
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demonstrated community need. The bus barn will provide shelter from the elements and
vandalism for the school’s new bus purchased in 2020.

Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. Staff is in
support of Option 1 which allows the structures to be parked within the existing parking area on
site. Staff is not in support of Option 3 which would create a new driveway dangerously close to
the sharp corner of Oxford Avenue and S. A & M Avenue and would be more intrusive to residents
who have front yards facing A & M and can see the new metal building.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends APPROVAL of an Amendment to CU16-04, subject to five Conditions of Approval:

1.  Any future development shall be subject to the Single-Family Residence (RS-1) development
standards, as per Section 501.A. of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. Overallsite use shall be in accordance with the approved Concept Plan, as revised. Major changes
to the usage of this property shall be approved through an amendment to this Planned
Development District with approval from the Planning Commission and City Council. Minor
deviations may be approved by the Planning Director.

3.  Any future development adjacent to the west side property line shall install a 6-foot high opaque
solid screen privacy fence along this property line, adjacent to the residential zoning district
boundary or residential uses, in accordance with the fencing requirements of Section 509 of the
Zoning Ordinance. The new structures on the revised concept plan may erect the 6-foot high
opaque fence along their west side and not adjacent to the west property line.

4.  All new exterior lighting shall be shielded and positioned in such a matter so as to not spill over
onto any adjacent property.

5. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit from the Permits and Inspections Division for the new
structures.

Note:

1. Prior to building permit issuance, per Section 422 of the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant shall
submit to the Planning Director samples of materials and colors for approval. Materials and
colors for all new construction shall be of high quality and generally consistent with any
existing buildings on the property.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map

Zoning Map

Plans

Photos

Application
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FULL CONCEPT PLAN
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OPTION 1
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OPTION 2
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OPTION 3
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PLANNING COMMISSION — December 13, 2021

STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Conditional Use CU22-02: 130 Greer Street
SYNOPSIS:

A request for approval of a Conditional Use to allow a short term rental as defined in Sec. 406 the Zoning Ordinance
in RS-1 (Residential Single-Family) zoning, located at 130 Greer Street.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

130 Greer Street Lot: 8, Blk: 6, Subd: RIVER OAKS ADDITION

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:
SMD District #_1 — Tommy Hiebert RS1- Residential N- Neighborhood 0.23 acres
Glenmore Neighborhood

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Greer Street — Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot
sidewalk, Provided: 50’ ROW with 30’ pavement

NOTIFICATIONS:

19 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on February 7t

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE the proposed Conditional Use to allow a
short term rental at this location.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Property Owner:

Blue & Taylor Investments LLC
Applicant:

Quentin Taylor and Randall Blue

STAFF CONTACT:

Kyle Warren

Planner |

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546
Kyle.warren@cosatx.us
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Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City
Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional Use
request.

1. Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates adverse
effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. No, the applicant plans to make no
changes to existing structures on the lot. This property has been a short term rental previously.

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. No, a short term rental has been permitted at this
location before, a residential RS-1 zone.

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use is
compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. The rental would be a
residential property on Greer Street surrounded by other residential properties. The vision plan is also for
neighborhood future use.

4. Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to water and
air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the practical functioning
of the natural environment. Staff does not believe that rental will have any adverse effects on the
enviorment.

5. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a
demonstrated community need. The short term rental will address a need for rentals near Goodfellow Air
Force Base as there are none close (data on this found per our planning map).

6. Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would result in a
logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The applicant does not plan to alter
any of the existing structures or add on to them and adequate parking is provided. The use will remain
residential.

Recommendation:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE a Conditional Use to allow for a Short Term
Rental in the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District, subject to the following three Conditions of
Approval:

1. The owner shall maintain all off-street parking on the premises in a manner consistent with Section 406 &
511 of the Zoning Ordinance.
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2.  The property owner shall maintain the Short Term Rental operation in a manner consistent with Section
406 of the Zoning Ordinance including a required renewal in one year, with subsequent renewals every
two years.

3.  The property owner is required to have a Fire Marshal inspection and a building inspection for a change of
occupancy to ensure compliance with the requirements for the Conditional Use.

Attachments:
Zoning Map
Notification Map
Site Images
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Existing home

Street view looking west
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Street view looking east



PLANNING COMMISSION — FEBRUARY 21, 2022
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Conditional Use CU22-03: 3029 W. Beauregard Avenue
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant is a technology company that provides wireless internet services to San Angelo businesses and
residents. They have applied for a Conditional Use to allow a 60-foot telecommunication tower on the property
to serve the local community.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
3029 W. Beauregard Avenue West % of Lot 6, Lots 7 & 8 in the J. M. Allen Addition
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #5 — Karen Hesse Smith

Santa Rita Neighborhood CN N — Neighborhood Center 0.463 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

W. Avenue N (arterial street) — Required: 80’ right-of-way; Paving: 64’; Provided: 70’ right-of-way, 64’ paving
(pre-existing)

W. Beauregard Ave (arterial street) — Required: 80’ right-of-way; Paving: 64’; Provided: 60’ right-of-way, 52’
paving (pre-existing)

NOTIFICATIONS:

25 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on February 9, 2022. No responses have been received to date.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of CU22-03, subject to five Conditions of Approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Michael Strain
Petitioner: Power Systems Computers

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Ext. 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The applicant erected a similar tower in 2021 without a conditional use or
permit. Permits and Inspections sent a notice of violation. The applicant has now submitted this
Conditional Use for a new tower replacing the previous tower. The new tower will be of steel
construction at a height of 60 feet, as compared to the existing tower which is 58 feet in height.

Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and
City Council consider, at minimum, six factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional
Use request.

1. Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates
adverse effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. The property is
located in a CN zoning district which allows a variety of retail commercial uses. It is also close to
the Sherwood Way corridor which contains other towers and equipment. The tower will be
located on the east side of the property furthest away from the abutting streets as possible to
minimize impact.

2.  Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. The tower will comply with all
required setbacks under Section 426 of the Zoning Ordinance, and will be at least 50 feet from
the nearest property line facing a street (W. Avenue N).

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use is compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. As indicated,
there are other towers in the area and this property is located on a corner site adjacent to a
commercial corridor. Staff believes it is compatible with the surrounding area.

4.  Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not
limited to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation,
wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural environment. Planning Staff does not
anticipate any adverse impacts on the natural environment.

5. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a
demonstrated community need. The applicant indicates that the tower will provided needed
internet service to the community.

6. Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. Development
patterns will not change if this application is approved. The tower will locate on an existing
developed site which has the main business building.
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Recommendation:
Staff recommends APPROVAL of CU22-03, subject to five conditions of approval:

1. No more than one telecommunication tower shall be permitted on the subject property. The
tower shall not exceed a height of 60 feet, including any apparatus attached to the tower itself.

2. The proposed telecommunication facility shall comply with all applicable standards set forth in
Section 426 of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. The Petitioner shall indicate the final latitudinal and longitudinal coordinates related to the set
placement of the telecommunication tower on the Building Permit for GIS tracking purposes.

4. The tower shall be co-locatable which can support a minimum of two antenna arrays from two
separate wireless communication system providers or users.

5. The applicant shall provide the Planning Director and Airport Director with a signed approval
from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) if necessary.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map

Plans

Application
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CONCEPT PLAN
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ELEVATION
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STAFF REPORT

Planning Commission: February 21%, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE:

CASE:

Conditional Use

CU22-04: 224 W. Ave B

SUMMARY:

A request for approval of a Conditional Use to allow a short-term rental (STR) in an RS-2 zoning district, located
at 224 W. Ave B, being 0.14 acres. There are no other STR’s within 500-feet.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ﬁiw Avenue B, San Angelo, TX, 76303, || .. 15 Blk: 71, subd: FORT CONCHO ADDITION

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONE DISTRICT: VISION PLAN: SIZE:
E;i%(::é::g;;:ggﬁio q RS-2 Downtown 0.138 acres

NOTIFICATIONS:

21 notification letters were mailed out to the property owners within a 200-foot buffer of the subject property.

THOROUGHFARE PLAN

Avenue B: Local Road, 50° ROW required (82’ Existing), 40’ pavement required (52’ Existing)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of CU22-04: 224 W. Ave B, being 0.138 acres, subject to three conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Property Owner: Dave Levesque

STAFF CONTACT:

Rafael Alvarado

Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1533
rafael.alvarado@cosatx.us
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Conditional Use: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City Council
consider at minimum six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional Use request, as
outlined in num. 1-6 below.

1.

Impacts Minimized: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates adverse
effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties.

i The proposed use of the property in the RS-2 zone district as short-term use will not have any
adverse impacts on the neighborhood. The function of a short-term rental is no different from
that of a residence since the building cannot be inhabited by the owners during its short term
rental period.

Consistent with Zoning Ordinance: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use
would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance, including the applicable zoning district intent
statement.

i There are no resulting conflicts with the zoning ordinance that are caused by the proposed
conditional use.

Compatible with Surrounding Area: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use is
compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land.

i The residential land uses that surround the property in question are perfect for the intended
use of the property as a short term (<30 days) residence.

Effect on Natural Environment: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to, adverse
impacts on water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and
the practical functioning of the natural environment.

i Additional environmental effects due to parking are negligible at best. There will be no
expansion of parking area at the property to warrant an increase in traffic.

Community Need: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a
demonstrated community need.

i The residence is in near proximity to the Downtown San Angelo area, being walking distance
(0.25 miles) from the Concho River Walk. This is an excellent area for a STR and will be served
adequately by nearby commercial and public amenities.

Development Patterns: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would result in
a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.

i There will be no disordered development patterns that come from this conditional use since
there is no intended construction.

Recommendation: Staff’'s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to approve the Conditional Use for
a Short-Term-Rental, located at 224 W. Ave B, being 0.138 acres, subject to three conditions of approval:

1. The owner shall obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for the Short Term Rental from the Permits and
Inspections Division.

2. The owner shall obtain and comply with an annual fire safety inspection by the City Fire Marshal’s office.
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3. The property owner shall maintain the short-term rental operation in a manner consistent with Section
406 of the Zoning Ordinance, to include adherence to required periodic reviews, and any subsequent
permit renewals.

Attachments:
Notification Map
Satellite Map
Zoning Map
Vision Plan Map
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PLANNING COMMISSION - FEBRUARY 21, 2022
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Conditional Use CU22-05: 3801 Green Meadow Drive (Short-Term Rental Renewal)
SYNOPSIS:

On January 25, 2021, the applicant received approval from the Planning Commission for a Short-Term Rental
(STR) on the property. Section 406.A.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that STRs are renewed within one year,
and then every two years after that by receiving a new Conditional Use approval. The applicant has applied to
renew her short-term rental for an additional two years.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
3801 Green Meadow Drive Lot 1-A in Block 45, Meadowcreek Addition
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: | SIZE:
SMD District 6 — Larry Miller RM-1 — Low-Rise Multi- .

Neighborh .
Neighborhood — Bonham Family Residential eighborhood 0.066 acres
THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Green Meadow Drive — Urban Collector Street - 60’ ROW required (60’ existing), 50’ pavement required (40’
provided)

NOTIFICATIONS:

22 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on February 9, 2022; Zero received in support or opposition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a Conditional Use to allow a renewal of a Short-Term Rental in the Low-Rise
Multi-Family (RM-1) Zoning District, on the subject property, subject to three Conditions of Approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

LoriAnn Padilla (JKLS Properties, LLC)

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: Staff have contacted Code Compliance and San Angelo Police (SAPD) to
determine if there were any violations or incidents in the past year since the initial STR was approved.
Staff found no significant violations or police incidents. A few false alarms were reported by SAPD, and
a minor weed violation reported by Code Compliance was resolved.

Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and
City Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional
Use request.

1. Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates
adverse effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. The short term rental
will be conducted inside the existing dwelling unit on the property and will not change the exterior
character of the dwelling.

2.  Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. Two required parking spaces
existing on the front driveway facing Green Meadow Drive. The RM-1 zoning allows the existing
dwelling unit, and the STR with Conditional Use approval. Green Meadow Drive is 40 feet wide,
greater than the minimum of 30 feet required and there are no other STRs within 500 feet as
required.

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use is compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. The STR will
be compatible with the surrounding area which includes multi-family residential living on both
sides, and a proposed multifamily housing complex to the north (PD20-02).

4.  Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not
limited to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation,
wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural environment. Planning Staff believes there
have not been any adverse impacts on the natural environment. The subject use is located within
an existing residential structure and maintains the existing building footprint on the property.

5. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a
demonstrated community need. Staff believes there is a demonstrated community need for a
Short Term Rental in this location given close proximity to Loop 306 and commercial amenities
including Sunset Mall.

6. Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The existing
short-term rental is not anticipated to have any adverse effect on existing development patterns.
The property has abutting access to Green Meadow Drive, a collector road which is a short drive
to Loop 306 connecting visitors to various parts of the City.
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Recommendation:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a Conditional Use to allow a renewal of a Short-Term Rental in the
Low-Rise Multi-Family (RM-1) Zoning District, on the subject property, subject to three Conditions of
Approval.

1. The owner shall maintain the required two (2) off-street parking spaces and maintain them in a
manner consistent with Section 511 of the Zoning Ordinance.

2.  The owners shall obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for the Short Term Rental from the Permits
and Inspections Division.

3. The applicant shall register with the State of Texas and City of San Angelo for the purpose of Hotel
Occupancy Tax and forward copies of the tax registration documents to the Planning Division.

Attachments:
Property Location Map
Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Application
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Property Location Map
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PLANNING COMMISSION — FEBRUARY 21, 2022
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Conditional Use CU22-06: 2701 Southwest Boulevard
SYNOPSIS:

On November 29, 1994, the applicant, Tractor Supply, received a Special Permit 94-22 to allow the sale of farm
and ranch supplies and parts, including limited outdoor storage and display of merchandise in the General
Commercial (CG) Zoning District. The approval limited outdoor storage to a specific areas including not more
than 20 feet from the front of the main building. The approval was only for the applicant’s (Tractor Supply)
portion of the property, but not the entire 7.35-acre parcel which includes another retail store, Hobby Lobby.
The applicant now intends to add additional outdoor storage and display in the front parking area facing
Southwest Boulevard, which is not allowed by the Special Permit. Approval of this Conditional Use will allow
the existing Tractor Supply (defined as wholesale trade), the new storage location, and extend the approval to
the Hobby Lobby portion of the property.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
2701 Southwest Boulevard Being Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Wal-Mart Addition, Section 1A
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District 6 — Larry Miller

CG - i 7.35
Sunset Neighborhood C- Commercial acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Southwest Boulevard (arterial street) — Required: 80’ right-of-way; Paving: 64’;
Provided: 100’ right-of-way; Paving: 64’

NOTIFICATIONS:

18 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on February 9, 2022. No responses have been received to date.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of CU22-06, subject to four Conditions of Approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Sunset Crossing, LLC
Petitioner: Justin Wood, Tractor Supply Co.

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Ext. 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The original Special Permit 94-22 allowed a total of 20, 524 square feet of
outdoor storage and display shown in the ordinance on the approved site plan. Tractor supply now
plans to remove 3,744 square feet of this area for a new greenhouse and add 15,000 square feet of
outdoor storage and display for an increase of 11,256 square feet and a total of 31,780 square feet,
just under 10% of the total site area.

Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and
City Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any
Conditional Use request.

1. Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates
adverse effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. Staff believes that the
additional outdoor storage will not create any adverse impacts on adjacent properties. The CG
zoning allows up to 10% of the overall site area for outdoor storage and display. After expansion,
the applicant’s outdoor storage and display will remain within the maximum 10% of site area
allowed. The new storage will be located safely behind a fenced area with an entrance facing the
store for convenient access. Customers would be able to park in the nearby parking lot and drive
into the fenced area to pick-up their product after purchase.

2.  Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. The proposed changes will comply
with all zoning requirements. The outdoor storage and display areas will be located outside of
the 25’ front yard setback facing Southwest Boulevard and not block any driveway or fire lanes.
The overall property requires 360 parking spaces and after the new outdoor areas are added, a
total of 375 parking spaces will remain in compliance.

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional
use is compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. Staff believes
that the request is compatible with the surrounding area. Tractor Supply has existed on the
property for 28 years since 1994 and the only change is the additional outdoor storage which will
remain within the maximum 10% of site area allowed. The property is located on the corner of
the Sherwood Way/Southwest Boulevard commercial corridors and is compatible with other
retail commercial developments.

4. Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use
would result in_significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not
limited to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation,
wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural environment. Planning Staff does not
anticipate any adverse impacts on the natural environment.

5. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a
demonstrated community need. The addition of the garden center in a portion of the old outdoor
storage area, combined with increased sales projections, triggers the need for more outdoor
storage.
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6. Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. Staff believes
that the expanded outdoor storage and display areas will not affect current development
patterns. Fencing around the outdoor display will ensure safe traffic circulation, maintain
minimum maneuvering clearances; and keep storage and display products off of driveways.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends APPROVAL of CU22-06, subject to four Conditions of Approval:

1. Except as otherwise specified or limited below, the development of the subject properties shall
generally conform to the General Commercial (CG) Zoning District development standards.

2. Alllighting, if provided, shall be fully shielded so as not to create any spillover glare onto adjacent
properties or streets.

3. The applicant shall obtain all required permits from the Permits and Inspections Division.

4.  Prior to new development, Council action is required to revoke Special Permit SP94-22.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map

Full Concept Plan
Close-Up Concept Plan
SP94-22 Site Plan
Application
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FULL CONCEPT PLAN
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CONCEPT PLAN CLOSE-UP
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SP94-22 SITE PLAN
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